E10-15GS

Three Fulcrum Counterweight Forklift

Parts list ZEMH4Hx

20250429 V07



PARTS ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS
HOW TO ORDER

When you order, supply the part number, quantity, model and serial numbers of your machine. Supplying this information will assure prompt, efficient
handing of your order.

Since your dealer carries many parts in stock and maintains up—to—date prices on all parts, he will be able to process your order immediately
If, for some reason, the part is not in stock, he will order it from the factory. In either event, he maintains a current file of service manuals
which give all available parts ordering or technical information.
WHERE TO ORDER

Always order parts from the dealer who sold you your truck. If it is necessary for the dealer to order parts from the factory, he is able to get
prompt service for you. Parts are shipped in accordance with shipping instructions given on the order.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR RETURNING PARTS

Under NO CIRCUMSTANCES will parts be accepted at the factory for credit without prior approval. We cannot accept responsibility for parts returned
without authorization.

If you have some parts which must be returned, contact your dealer. If he believes parts should be returned, he will arrange for authorization
to return the parts
CHANGES

When changes are made to the machine, revised pages for this manual will be issued. These pages must be inserted in your parts manual as soon
as they are received.
Failure to keep your parts manuals up to date will result in confusion and may cause you to order wrong parts.

FAET WL
WAl T I

LTI R, SR B  E RS, B, HSRFES . SRAX s B RS (RIE 7 T IS i 6

A 2R A IR 2 B AR B, T EL A B ORI A B O K S 0, BT DMt 2 R AR A A T T R . (B R A SR SR R, A7 B i XA B, Al AT . LiE
LRERITE I, T B — RS TN SO, SRR AL T R T W B R B LS

T g
AT EATELN, SR ES S NEH R EITI . WREH A L ENATITEL, AN IR AREERIRSS . RIEERITIAGE S, TAFAIE X R A ERAE U B & — i .
T KRB UL

BT, BEONEHR R, B FARAFLNF R, RAREAFTAAK. AT 0B 2 AR IR R K 17157

IR — R — E HIRIE, HRREIEMHE . ALMREIAEAT DURIE, WIS A ELRIE K 24T
BARBH

X FHERABEN, ZAFMBIERSEHRT. DEEIRXEBIETN, & Z T e AR SR Z TN 58 RN SR Z4F0, W et SBEIT . 44
S5 THI R R



GENERAL INFORMATION
INDEX

This parts manual is arranged for easy identification of parts . The index at the front of the catalog gives location of major groups and assemblies.
PART LIST

The Item, describes the item on the Figure you are looking at. The Part No. is a numerical description of the item and the part ordering number.
The Description is a description of the part number in alphabetical form. The Qty is the quantity used on the machine. The Applied Date is a description

when the part is applicable. The Remark is the explanation of the part for a supplement such as the model the capability, the characteristic etc.
HOW TO READ PARTS MANUAL

HELP 1:
Item Part No Description Qty Applied Date Remark
1 02. XDC. 3556 Battery 1 24V/20AH
A : 1 02. XDC. 3557 Battery 1 24V/30AH
1 02. XDC. 3558 Battery 1 24V/40AH
2 03.0132 Screw M5X8 5
7 03. 0245 Nut M12 2
8 03. 04790 Spring 2
B :> 9 01 30. 01. 6685 Wheel Frame 1 -210125
9 02 40.11. 048 Wheel Frame 1 210125—
6 02. KSCX. 0001 Cover 1
7 03. 0243 Nut M10 2 Cancel
C :> 8 40. 11. 040 Roller 2
9 03. 1088 Bolt M10X60 2
3 33.054. 0001 Frame (550) 1
3 33. 054. 0002 Frame (685) 1
D |:> 1 03. 02393 Screw M6X 16 6
5 40. 18. 005 Shaft (550) 1
5 40. 15. 044 Shaft (685) 1
6 33.036. 0007 Push Rod Welding 2 For 1800Kg
E I:> 7 03. 0691 Bushing® 19X ® 16X 15 4
8 03. 0305 Round Pin®5X30 10




A: The part of Index 1 is Optional.

B: The part of Index 9 has an Applicability, because it’s our policy to constantly improve our products
C:The part of Index 7 indicates that the part is canceled. Note the version number when ordering

D:The part of Index 3 indicates that the frame welds have different specifications, 550 or 685 indicates the outer width of the forks. Index 5 indicates
the parts used for the outer width of the forks.

E:The part of Index 6 indicates that the part is used for model with load capacity of 1800KG.

1. Record by time

- 210125 : Ending on January 25, 2021.

210125- : Beginning on January 25, 2021.

2. Record by serial number

01 : Ending at 01

02 : Starting at 02



HELP 2:

A a—5.2 Wiring Harness Assembly
B 5.9201 Wiring Harness Assembly
C 5.902  Wiring Harness Assembly

A:Section 5.2 is the original version.
B:Section 5.201 is the version that some parts in the Section 5.2 have been changed
C:Section 5.202 is the version that some parts in the Section 5.20lhave been changed.

When you order, Please locate specific parts information of your truck by the Applied Date of parts in each version.



M=
H3x
B ZAMH K AU Z R B ER 7y, B EE A SBCE AR 51 H sk
FHAAE
Item fA PR AR F, BAEZRATIE. Part No.&F/F 1) — RFIHAFE F1TH 55, Description &M X FHIE AR TR 565, Qty RERZF4AE
X4 %R . Applied Date Kox 12 EFEH IR EYEHE . Remark & H SRAN7E U EAHE (W10 4274 . 1 B FIRFIESE ).
BAERFHHEZR
#HE 1.

Item Part No Description Qty Applied Date Remark
Ji Nz EAS Kot & H #IE

1 02. XDC. 3556 Battery L EERT 1 24V/20AH

1 02. XDC. 3557 Battery FLLER] 1 24V/30AH
A :> 1 02. XDC. 3558 Battery BHLHL 1 24V/40AH

2 03.0132 Screw M5X 8 AT 5

7 03. 0245 Nut M12 o8 2

8 03. 04790 Spring (L5 2
B :> 9 01 | 30.01.6685 Wheel Frame LS 1 -210125

9 02 | 40.11.048 Wheel Frame Ley 1 210125~

6 02. KSCX. 0001 Cover T AR 1

7 03. 0243 Nut M10 38 2 Cancel/HLil
C :> 8 40. 11. 040 Roller T 2

9 03. 1088 Bolt M10X60 [EYES 2

3 33.054. 0001 Frame (550) E Y 1

3 33. 054. 0002 Frame (685) Eyn 1
D |:> 4 03. 02393 Screw M6X 16 I8%T 6

5 40. 18. 005 Shaft (550) S 1

5 40. 15. 044 Shaf't (685) SCHER 1

6 33. 036. 0007 Push Rod Welding HERT 2 For 1800Kg
E I:> 7 03. 0691 Bushing®19X ®16X15  HALE 4

8 03. 0305 Round Pin®5X 30 FAPE B A 10




A: 5 1 2Rz EHA A AR .
B: J¥%5 9 FRZEFMA —AEH BN TG 32 B BAT7EA Wt 2: 47 7= 5 22
C: 75 7 RRIEZFMHICH, ITIEIEERA S .
D: J¥'5 3 RREREBMA A FIHME, 550 51 685 FRn G XMANTE. 75 5 FRoRBELH T 5t XAk 58 1 =54
E: 7% 6 Rz A EE 1800KG 42,
1. FABfEEZR

- 210125 : #ub# 2021 4 01 A 25 H

210125- : EIAET 2021 4F 01 A 25 H

2. AFFISids

01 : #ubLFs% o1

02 : T 02



#E 2.

A +—5.2 Wiring Harness Assembly
B R
B 5.901 Wiring Harness Assembly
LRER
(< 5.202 Wiring Harness Assembly
BREM

A: FET 5.2 RORJEIEIRA

B: W 5.201 FRESMGIRA (FH7 5.2) EERMAHHALRE,

C: T 5.202 RRTEAERA (FF7 5.201) LEHEHHAE,

él"TLTF"JA#FHT, TE AR HE RN FAS 222 (1 38 FH N R 40 W7 448 BT a8 ) 4 R iR R A5 R



Hs% Content
1 Body System & RS

1.AFrame ASSEMDBIY ZE B ZH A ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt eae et enens iR ReXPE.
1.201 COVEIING EIEMENT 8 T M2 AL oottt e et s e s e e s e st n s ee s n s eee e, 2
1.3 Battery Cap AsSemMBIY HoILRE ZH A ... oottt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt iR REXHE.
1.4 ROOF GUArd ASSEMBIY T TTIZEZHAE ... .ottt ettt ettt a et et e e s e st et et et e e as s et et e s e s es et et e s eeeas s et et eaeas s et e s e s ens s st et et eaean s et eseeean s s erens 4
1.5 HOUSING ASSEMBIY TI E STl Fil...vevceieeeietetet ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et s ettt e s e s aeae et et e s es e st et et et esess et et et et es s st et es et essas s esesesess et et et et eaeas et et et esnas s et esesessaseseseseennn e 5
2 Drive System WKZN RS
2.1 DFIVE SYSTEM  IIRZII ZR G ..ottt ettt ettt et et a e ettt et s st ettt A et et A e A ettt et a e e At et e s e e et et et et e A e et e et et e A ae et et et et eanee s et et et eee et et eteanaeas 6
2.2 DIIVING ASSEMBIY IXBIIJSL I v vveee ettt ettt ettt et et et e st et e s ea e et e et esees e et esseseese et ensessesesses s es e s ese et e esenseseea et eseeaeesenees e et et eseeae et enteneete s eneeteeteneeneereneas 7

3 Operating System EEN RS

3.1 Steering ASSEMDBIY ]2 B L. o.eoveeeeceeee ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et et a At ettt oA At et et et e ettt et et ea et et et et eneat et ettt e et et et eaeanen e 9

3.2 FOOU Brake ASSEMBIY  JHTHI ZIIAL I ..cveveeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt et et e s s e et e st e s e eeea e s et et e st et es e et et esseseee et es et et ensesese s eseneesens et es et et ensesene et etenseseneenens 10

3.3 Multitandem Valve Z2BE MR CIBEIR D ooovieieieieiececccce ettt s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s st s s s s s s s s s s s s e s s sees 11

3.4 MUItItANEM ValIve 22 B8 18] IR ) oo e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e s e e e e s e s eas e s e s e e s e eseeseeaeess e s eses e s e eseeseeseeeseasensenensens 1858 ReXPHE.
4 Mast Lifting System ¥ RS

8.1 GANEEY ASSEMDBIY [ TZE B I oottt e e e et e e e e e eeeeeee e e eees e et s e eesesaeeesaeees s e eeeeeses e eeeetasees s eseesaseeeesasesseseseesaeeeeas iR REXHE.

4.2 Gantry AsSEMDBIY [T UL (AT E D) oottt ettt s e e e ee s e e en s een e 17

4.3 Gantry AsSembBIY | T i (T A B T TR ) oottt ettt ettt ettt 19



4.4 Gantry Assembly [JZERUE (AT A B EITITIITE D oottt ettt ettt ettt et ettt e s et ea e s et e s et et ese et e s et et ensesens s ens s eneneas 22

4.5 Gantry Assembly [TZEEU CFTZRTTMIEL ) oovoeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt s et et a s e s s e e s s e et e s s nasaeaes s s saneesesennaeens 25
4.6 FOTK ASSEMBIY FEFE ZE LTI .ottt et ettt et a et et et et e et et es et e s et et es e e e e e et et e et et e et et et et et e et ettt et e at et en et et e at et ens et et et et ent et ene et et eaeeneneas 28
4.7 Fork Assembly FEELZEEIIEL CHIMIEL ) ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e s sttt et e st es et ea et 29
4.8 Fork Assembly FEELZE R C T T TZEAT E EH ) oottt ettt ettt et ettt a st e s et s ae s et et et ene et et et et anas et es e et ene st et e s enean et et eananns 30
Hydraulic System YR ZR %

5.1 HYAraUIIC SYSEEM YT R G0ttt ettt ettt et e et et et et e et et e st e s e et e e e st e e e st et es e et et et et e et et et et et n e ettt e e et et ene et ettt et en s et ene et enent et eneatens 31
5.2 Hydraulic System TR R GE (2 HH T TR ) oottt ettt et e ettt e st et et e s et et et e e et e s s et et eaeae s et eaeaes e s s eseeenns 32
5.3 Hydraulic System YJIE BT (T AT FH ) oottt ettt ettt e e ettt e et et e et et et et et e et et e s et et ent et et e s esees et ene et es et et easesene et enens et eneenens 33
5.4 Hydraulic System TBJE ZRGE CETTHMIAZ ) oottt ettt ettt e et s s et s e s st esen e 35
5.5 Hydraulic System TIE ZRGE (THZEATMIFL ) oottt ettt e et e e e st s et et es s s eee s e eeeeens 37
5.6 PUMPING StAtion ASSEMDBIY ZE I 28D .. eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt e s s et e s et e s ae st e s et et eee s et e s e e eae st et e s e e e e e et et et e s et e a st et et s en et et et et ennnn s enetenn 39
5.7 TANK ASSY FURT THIFE JEL Il vttt ettt et eae ettt et e st et e s et es e st eses s eseseasee e e s et es et et esseses e et et eeseeesseseseesesset et ese et esessesens et esessesensesensaseseaseeeneasens 40

Electrical System BN R%

6.1 EIECEIICAl SYSEEM HEALZR DT ettt ettt e e a ettt a ettt e et ettt ettt et et e ettt et s e neneeens 41
6.2 CONtrol BOArd ASSEMBIY T2 B ZEAE ...ttt e s e et e et et en s 43
6.301 Power Line Assembly (1232SE Controller) 2 JJZEZHAF (1232SE FBHIZR D ooviiieeeeeeee et bbb a4
6.401 Power Line Assembly (F4A Controller) ZlJJZRZHLAE (FAA FBHIZR) oottt 45

6.501 Power Line Assembly (Front Extension) Zl JJZEZHIE CHTIHD oottt 46



6.6 Control Line Assembly (1232SE+1220) #EHIZEZHAE (1232SE+1220) ..ouvieieieceeceeeeeecee et n s senae s s 47

6.7 Control Line Assembly (1232SE+1220C) FEHIZEZLAE (1232SE+1220C) w.viuiviieiiiieeieeeeeeeeee ettt 48
6.8 Control Line Assembly (F4-A Controller) FEHIZRALAE (CFA-A FEHIBE ) oottt n e nnanee 49

6.9 Control Line Assembly (Front Extension) Bl ZEZHAE CHIFH D) wovoveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt 50



BATIE R

ROK BT A BAT E I
20241016 V01 B BHIR KA
@: #m 5.7 KA 20104020032 ZsE4H 4 (AC 4. OKW) A £,
20241225 V02 g% o \
REH D: A5 6.2 EHAA LN ED.
20250106 V03 O @®: 5.5 A 40202000011 F M B L & ¥ 4 K4 40202140004 HE A L.
20250123 V04 B @: 1.2 R A 54302000265 F [8] T Z 478 BUE 6 Fl, & AR A 54302000469 = 8] E
@: 1.2 B & M4H 44 51K 54302000114 HAR (ZB®&) .
X ©2): 6.1 BA Z G4 1% JF 25. 6V300AH 42 &3 (70503240026) .
4 -
20250305 V05 R ®: W% 5.7 FsEHHE (AC 4.0KW) , 5.8 WAL BT # 5.7,
@: EARHFRMA
5.301/5. 401 7 JE Z %t (30251060029 ) #2 4T £ % (30201060038) #24T, (20204000498)
G RAR A A (20204000356) 4R 22 AR
5.401 MEZ G BVEEE S, #F4E (40122000018) ;
‘ B2AT M8 X 20 (30201080004) . ¥ d8 (30411080002) #k& 4 #p 1 4,
P : \ AR,
20250408 V06 "R 5. 501 FILE 7 4 M E T B 3, A5 B ERCE (40101140001) ;
HFEME (40122000009) ; EESL (40201140014) 3w 2 /5
20 A S5 H A (30803016001) #EAm 2 /N, HEAT M8 X 20 (30201080004) .
BH O] (30411080002) # & & #Am 2 4,
20250429 V07 IR 1. 101 F &4 (50407000021) A 3% ¥y (504070000200 A% (#F HME) .




1.101 Frame Assembly
ZEBR A A

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-
1 54331000020 | Plugs RS 2 02.01. 30802
2 30201060018 | Screw M6X12 B2AT 2 03.0145
3 30401060001 | Flat Washer ®6 A 2 03. 00512
4 20104010131 | Pedal Welding B AHE A 1 33.0303
5 30201040009 | Screw M4X10 B2AT 3 03.0123
6 90120000153 | Flat Mouth Buckle R o ¥ 4u 1 19. 0433
7 20104010314 | Frame Welding EREL 1
7 20104010096 | Frame Welding EREL 1 33.013. 0043
8 30251060028 | Screw M6 X 20 B2AT 6 03. 0088
9 30351060005 | Nut M6 A 6 03. 0587
10 54302000146 | Covering Piece Left BEHE 1 02. FGJ. 3318
11 30211060008 | Screw M6X16 B2AT 4 03. 0228
12 54302000145 | Covering Piece Right BEHH 1 02. FGJ. 3317
13 20201000160 | Socket E3: 293 1 30. 11. 0001
14 54331000005 | Socket EPY:3 6 02. 01. 02070
15 30411040002 Spring Washer ®4 a4 12 03. 0008
16 30201040003 | Screw M4 X8 B2AT 12 03. 0142
17 30201050015 | Screw M5X10 HEAT 2 03.0139
18 30411050001 | Spring Washer @5 B 2 03.00132
19 54316000016 | Anti Shock Pad W7 & # 2 02.01. 2127
20 30201080032 | Screw M8X35 B2AT 1 03.0158
21 | 01 | 50407000021 | Gas Spring KHE 1 -250429 | 02.QTH. 3483
21 | 02 | 50407000020 | Gas Spring Stk 1 250429~
22 30311080001 | Nut M8 L451 1 03. 0244




1.201 Covering Element

& A

11

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-
1 54302000079 | Front Shroud w2 1 02. FGJ. 0203
2 30251060007 | Screw M6X12 B2AT 4 03.0110
3 54302000148 | Right Side Shield & A& 1 02. FGJ. 3320
4 30211060014 | Screw M6X16 H2AT 25 03. 02400
5 30251050014 | Screw M5X10 B2AT 4 03. 0082
6 30211030009 | Screw M3X12 B2AT 3 03. 0594
7 54302000113 | Shrouding HR (R 1 02. FGJ. 0263
7 54302000114 | Shrouding HR (ZHED 1 250305~ 02. FGJ. 0264
8 54302000115 | Handle Cover FHE 1 02. FGJ. 0265
9 30351060005 | Nut M6 A 5 03. 0587
10 54302000081 | Shrouding =R 1 02. FGJ. 0205
11 54302000259 | Anti Shock Pad W7 & # 4 02.01.2133
12 54302000147 | Left Side Shield (k=3 1 02. FGJ. 3319
13 54302000476 | Mask (Combination Lock) THEE (FHHH) 1 -250123 | 54302000078
13 54302000469 | Mask HE 1 250123~
14 54302000080 | Rear Cowl FE 1 02. FGJ. 0204




1.3

Battery Cap Assembly
HA )i 7 2HL

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-
1 54302000077 | Face Mask mE 1 02. FGJ. 0201
2 30401060001 | Flat Washer ®6 A 3 03.00512
3 30411060002 | Spring Washer @6 AR 3 03.0011
4 30201060020 | Screw M6X16 H2AT 2 03. 0147
5 20204000534 | Bracket X 1 30. 30. 0263
6 30201060024 | Screw M6X10 B2AT 1 03.0175
7 30201080006 | Screw M8X30 BEAT 4 03.01571
8 30411080002 Spring Washer @8 A 8 03.0012
9 30201080007 | Screw M8X40 B2AT 4 03. 01590
10 30401080001 | Flat Washer ®8 A 12 03. 0050
11 56002000001 | Hinge 5k 2 02. 01. 3000
12 20204001532 | Hinge Plate AR 2 20271000102
13 30301080001 | Nut B2 M8 4 03. 0258
14 54411000004 | Seat JERE 1 17. 0069
15 20104010048 | Cell Cover i 1 33.013. 0004
16 30201080032 | Screw M8X35 B2AT 1 03.0158
17 30311080001 | Nut M8 82 1 03. 0244







1.4 Roof Guard Assembly
IS A
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-
A 20304010034 | Roof Guard Assembly PR A 1 82. 09. 005
1 70202000004 | Tail Light J& R 2
2 56009000003 | Fire Extinguisher Stand K KB X% 1 02.01. 32982
3 30211060008 | Screw M6X16 BEAT 2 03. 0228
4 56009000006 | Extinguisher KKk # 1 02.01. 32992
5 30201080024 | Screw M8X25 B2AT 4 03. 01562
6 54402000001 | Rear-View Mirror Ja 4 1 02. 01. 0056
7 54316000016 | Anti Shock Pad R 4 02.01. 2127
8 30201100035 | Screw M10X20 B2AT 4
9 30201060020 | Screw M6X16 B2AT 2 03.0147
10 54304000007 | Top Guard Gripper FIRMF 1 02. 01. 3006
11 54331000020 | Plugs 33k 2 02. 01. 30802
12 20104010046 | Right Guard EWPE 1 33.013. 0003
13 70201000001 | Headlamp BAK 2 19. 0334
14 30101080004 | Set Bolt M8X16 43 4 30. 35. 0299
15 30411080002 | Spring Washer @8 B 4 03. 0012
16 70202000003 | Turn Signal A 1 AT 2
17 20104010140 | Left Guard Wi E 1 33.013. 0002
18 20104010042 | Top Frame Welding FURE A 1 33.013. 0001




1.5

Counterweight assembly

Fic 3k

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
T R E e i& fl B # &E
1 20204000559 | Panel R 1 30. 30. 0282
2 30201040009 | Screw M4 X10 $2AT 8 03.0123
3 70225000003 | Fan R G 2 19. 0366
4 Counterweight
20204000641 B E (1. 5T B A 1 30. 30. 0333
(1.5t for use)
5 20204000369 | Fixed Angle Iron B = Ak 2 30. 01. 08803
6 20204000581 | Fixing Plate B K 3 30. 30. 0296
7 30201120010 | Screw M12X30 [=%a) 10 03.0171
8 30411120003 | Spring Washer ®12 a4 10 03.0015
9 30401120001 | Flat Washer @12 Tk 10 03. 00514
10 Counterweight L&
20204000456 1 30. 30. 0208
(1.3t and 1.5t for use)  (1.3/1.5T BEAD)
Counterweight L&
11 20204000509 1 30. 30. 0247
(1.5t for use) (1. 5T B )
12 Counterweight fit &
20204000639 1 30. 30. 0332
(1.3t and 1.5t for use)  (1.3/1.5T BEAD)
13 54302000120 | Rear Cowl EE 1 02. FGJ. 0321
14 30211060014 | Screw M6X16 AT 4 03. 02400
15 54316000016 | Anti Shock Pad 7 & 4 1 02.01. 2127
16 20204000458 | Three Fulcrum Weight ZXERE 1 30. 30. 0209
17 30101200013 | Set Bolt M20X70 L4 S 4 03. 0404
18 30411200002 | Spring Washer @20 B 6 03.0018
19 30401200008 | Flat Washer @20 T 6 03. 1141
20 30101200011 | Set Bolt M20X50 L4 3 2 03. 0403




o
= 2
50 S
= o | = | S
g & = | = | =
~ o | = | 2
S|~ | &
c | o | ©
[
=
s =K
ME
- K
—
o W
=%
<
>
hd < | | | —
S
7
HE B R
= B e | k| =
]
o
2
2 ¥
1
nsvh%
2 S
o o
S|e|a
X|a|®|=
o | o a
| < | 5| E
= o | o o
S | = | @
|l = 2|
— © | <<
Q| w| =
m | = (<)
= e | =
2| 5| © | -~
o | 2| = | %
| n || a
o | | o | o
. ===
S SIE|E|E
“~ wlas|l38|3|8
N oS T =S B N B =
s Ll S| = =2 =
© ol = |l <o o
=W = = -
o |l o o| x
@ | » | » | o
5
sk
— | N | =

Driving System

IRFN RS

2.1




2.2

Driving Assembly
glzz‘jjllé\ﬁi

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-
A 52101000009 | Drive Assembly R B 1 02. QD. 00762
1 70309000009 | Encoder Y 2 1 02. BMQ. 2138
2 73109000014 | Small Head AN 2 S 1 02.01. 2152
3 30201080005 | Screw M8X25 BEAT 4 03. 01560
4 30411080002 | Spring Washer ®8 A 21 03.0012
5 70402000002 | Steering Motor B 1] B AL 1 02.DJ. 33619
6 52105000053 | Pinion N 1
7 30401060006 | Flat Washer ®6 A 1 03. 0644
8 30201060020 | Screw M6X16 B2AT 1 03.0147
9 55704000007 | Brake L3 1 02.01. 0053
10 70401000008 | Drive Motor IR 7 AL 1 02.DJ. 0090
11 30602040001 Semicircular Key T 7 1
12 52202200001 | Bevel Gear PR 1 02.01. 0318
13 30311120001 | Nut MI12 L451 1 03. 0820
14 70109000000 | Proximity Switch BH X 1 19. 034653
15 30211040013 | Screw M4X10 BZAT 2 03. 0230
16 30411040002 Spring Washer @4 a4 2 03. 0008
17 20203000664 | Mounting Sleeve BEE 1 57700001060
18 20204000216 | Connecting Plate HEHR 1 30. 30. 0197
19 30201080032 | Screw M8 X35 BZAT 6 03.0158
20 30201080007 | Screw M8X40 B2AT 19 03. 01590
21 30711160001 | Bearing B 1 02.01. 0071
22 30211040019 | Screw M4X10 BZAT 3 03. 04170
23 20201000508 | Sensor Bar R4 1
24 52105000024 | Rack Wheel A 1 02.01. 9084
25 50205200001 | Nut M20X1.5 L4 1 02. 01. 9090
26 52105000043 | Large Bevel Gear KA 1 02. 01. 9081




2.2 Driving Assembly

Ciepsyn
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
Fe A e #E & H £iE
27 30702025001 | Bearing A 2 03. 90. 035
28 30351140001 | Nut MI14X1.5 B 5 03. 02020
29 51241000084 | Wheel ®T 1 02. QDL. 3314
30 52105000023 | Output Shaft i ) 1 02.01. 9083
31 30802065002 | 0il Seal e 1 02. 01. 9086
32 30702050003 | Bearing A& 1 03. 90. 059
33 30803016001 | Sealing Gasket e 1 03. 0483
34 50204160003 | 0il Plug HE 1 02.01. 9088
35 52105000050 | Gearbox 56 A8 1 1
36 30702060001 | Bearing A& 1 03. 90. 060
37 52105000020 | Arc Tooth Group I 4 1 02. 01. 9080
38 30601080003 | Flat Key i 1 02. 01. 9087
39 50203300001 | Nut M30X1.5 B 1 02. 01. 00801
23£ } ﬁ/3 40 52105000019 | Shell Cover Tk # 1 02. 01. 9079
4 41 30251080012 | Screw M8X 16 BRAT 8 03.0117
> 42 30803014001 | Sealing Gasket EaE ! 1 03. 0482
43 50204140003 | 0il Plug i E 1 02. 01. 9089




3.1 Steering Assembly
LS 95304
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-
1 55301000001 | Steering Wheel RGE: 1 02.01. 3349
2 54331000026 | Nylon Ring Jé. e 3R 1 02.01. 3370
3 54012000012 | Clamp Eickiid 1 03.1045
4 54331000027 | Nylon Ring & J. 3 1 02.01. 3371
5 20204000440 | Contact Lever B REAT 1 30. 30. 0187
6 50401000036 | Spring E#& 1 02.01. 2110
7 30221080001 | Screw M8X16 BEAT 1 03. 0430
8 20204000444 | Guide Rod ST 1 30. 30. 0190
9 20204000446 | Damping Block ML .3 2 30. 30. 0191
10 30601030002 | Flat Key i 1 03.0705
11 30706017002 | Bearing & 1 03. 90. 061
12 50301170001 | Washer #E 1 30. 30. 0188
13 30431160001 | Lock Washer wEF R E 1 03. 0576
14 30331160001 | Nut MI6X1.5 453 1 03. 0295
15 20304010075 | Sensor ER#E 1 82.24. 017
16 30101050012 | Set Bolt M5X20 LS 4 03. 0578
17 30411050001 Spring Washer @5 G 4 03.00132
18 20104010052 | Directional String 7 E A 1 33.013. 0006
19 20204000543 | Hand Shank ERii] 1 30. 30. 0269
20 30401140003 | Flat Washer ®14 4 1 03. 0045
21 50106150001 | Connecting Pin HE W 1 30. 30. 0189
22 30511032005 | Cotter Pin 3.2X28 IF o 44 1 03. 0861
23 20204000384 | Bolt Stop Block 2 A IR S 1 30. 30. 0147
24 30251060010 | Screw M6X16 B2 AT 2 03.0115
25 30101140024 | Set Bolt MI14X130 A 1 03. 0363

10




3.2

Foot Brake Assembly

LIPSy

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-
A 20304010072 | Foot Brake Assembly Ji R 2 R AR 1 82.24. 012
1 55602000002 | Pedal Pad g 1 02.01. 3293
2 20104010056 | Brake Pedal 2 B R 1 33.013. 0008
3 50401000027 | Spring % 1 03. 0478
4 20104010054 | Support Welding XRE L 1 33.013. 0007
5 20204000396 | Switch Limit Plate Fr R IRALAR 1 30. 30. 0153
6 50105160001 | Far Plate Shaft E AR A 1 33.013. 0009
7 30251060010 | Screw M6X16 B2AT 1 03.0115
8 30301080001 | Nut M8 L4513 1 03. 0258
9 30101080028 | Set Bolt M8X35 43 1 03. 03810
10 20204000448 | Rod Jaw Pin AT 1 30. 30. 0194
11 30511032005 | Cotter 3.2X28 IF o 44 1 03. 0861
12 30101100002 | Set Bolt M10X30 %3 2 30. 35. 0297
13 40421000001 | Brake Pump 2 & 1 02.01. 3284
14 30411100002 | Spring Washer @10 B 2 03.0014
15 30301100003 | Nut MI10 L451 2 03. 0259

11




3.3

Manifold Valve (Three-Way Valve)
LR (BRI

\W// ;\ J | P 2 |
Wi, 8 o
LT LY
25 o0
R, (.‘?, ~ ~ 28
L@ S \\\\%/

EJ’D
o
1)
o /
/\
)
©

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R e #HE & H# &iE
1 30311100001 | Nut M10 853 1 03.0243
2 30401100002 | Flat Washer ®10 AR 1 03.00513
3 20104010062 | Handle Support Plate FAH I 1 33.013. 0013
4 20104010064 | Far Plate Shaft E AR A 1 33.013. 0014
5 30411060002 Spring Washer @6 3 3 1 03.0011
6 30101060008 | Set Bolt M6X12 43 1 03.0918
7 30401080001 | Flat Washer 8 A 4 03. 0050
8 30411080002 Spring Washer 8 2 4k 4 03.0012
9 30201080005 | Screw M8X25 B2AT 4 03. 01560
10 55504000002 | Lifting Handle RIFAH 1 30. 30. 0266
11 55504000005 | Tilt Handle A1 1 30. 30. 0267
12 20204001149 | Handle FAA 3
13 54001000005 | Bushing £4E 6 03. 04561
14 30311080001 | Nut M8 423 3 03. 0244
15 30201080005 | Screw M8X25 AT 3 03. 01560
16 20204000538 | Pull Rod AT 3 30. 30. 0265
17 30301080001 | Nut M8 L451 3 03. 0258
18 30511016001 | Cotter Pin I o 44 3 03. 0591
19 20204000128 | Adapter Sleeve EHEE 3 30.01. 0212
20 30511045002 | Axle £ 3 03.0317
21 30411100002 | Spring Washer ®10 A 8 03. 0014
22 30101100012 | Set Bolt M10X25 43 4 30. 35. 2C. 118
23 20104010060 | Mounting Plate L3RR 1 33.013. 0012
24 30101100019 | Set Bolt L33 4 03. 0847
25 40404000010 | Manifold Valve % ¥ 18l 1 02. DLF. 0268
26 70103000010 | Micros Witch WEF X 3 02.01. 2183
27 30803022001 | Sealing Gasket 55 4 2 03. 0486

12




N
N o |lo|lo | wv| | x
o | 2|l | x| 2| | T
roRTTRN I D R G - (- U G B ol B o
g Wl ||| ||| v | o] o
= e -c T T O I I
E o | L V| TSl sl el al a2
o | =2 =2|=|=|=|=|=]|=
c|lo|lo| &= |5 |55 5]| %
[ N T S T I T RN T S RN T IS N
S |lo|lolo|lo|loloe|lo| o
@
=
s =K
..ME
- K
o oW
o
<
= o
I | = = =] = = =] =] =
S
Hoo [ oo | Hwo | Hwo | o | $o
ALK | || | =
o A R R ]
= | Am | ] [ AR HE | MR | BE | AR | R
=
P
S
&
c,vc
2]
9]
a
e e | e
S| = | =
S| = | =
ol o| o
Aan T B B ]
2 | | e
<= | = <
e | a0 | b
== | =
S| 8| s of o] o| o @ o
S M| = w | @ u | | o[ «
sl el 2l |l ol ol e o
n|lwun|lwn|lz|=z|=| ===
cla|lw|lv|la|l|lo| x| =
R —“|lo|l=|lF|la|la|Q| <] =
3 o |l S|lolo|lo|lololo| o
Z |22 S|S|S2|S2 1SS S
Flo|lo|lF|F|IQ | |Q|F|=F
e ol ==l 8] =] =
Y|l Sl al 2|l =l=l=l=| =| =
5 oc|lololo|lo|lolo|leo| e
A, Q|| Q| =|=|=|=| =] =
clololesleolelelel e
S| | F|F|F|F|F|F|F
s o
sk
o |lo|lo|l=|la|o| x| wv| o
N[N | S| ||| v | »

Manifold Valve (Three-Way Valve)

3.3

D)

2RI (

./
EATEOR, [/
AN,/
Vv ﬂ@M(m%u.
S AN

/
/
— /)
/ /
/ /

N\ =7/ N -7} 127
AN\ "4/ i/ s/
a4
AN 4 7/ \\\\
\All \ Ve /)
AN W\ VR

13



3.4

Manifold Valve (Two-Way Valve)
Z IR BRI

16
: 4}: 17,
s

g \““l

K| (2
28 PN
2T (gl E

oA

S

NEN
© ©

7?

&
_—C =~

V)

15

@
(e,

3

&

&«

ITtem Part No. Description Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 & HH k-
1 30311100001 | Nut M10 853 03. 0243
2 30401100002 | Flat Washer ®10 Tk 03.00513
3 20104010062 | Handle Support Plate FAHEMK 33.013. 0013
4 20104010064 | Far Plate Shaft E AR A 33.013.0014
5 30411060002 Spring Washer @6 A 03.0011
6 30101060008 | Set Bolt M6X12 43 03.0918
7 30201080024 | Screw M8X25 BEAT 03. 01562
8 55504000005 | Tilt Handle A F 4 30. 30. 0267
9 55504000002 | Lifting Handle BRI FH 30. 30. 0266
10 54001000005 | Bushing E45E 03. 04561
11 30311080001 | Nut M8 453 03. 0244
12 30201080005 | Screw M8X25 B2AT 03. 01560
13 20204000538 | Pull Rod AT 30. 30. 0265
14 30301080001 | Nut M8 453 03. 0258
15 20204000128 | Adapter Sleeve EHE 30.01. 0212
16 30511016001 | Cotter Pin IF o 44 03. 0591
17 30511045002 | Pin Shaft ok 03. 0317
18 70103000010 | Micro Switch WMEF X 02.01.2183
19 40201140018 | Straight Joint HEL 02.01. 3443
20 40101140045 | Hose EERE 02. YYL. 3478
21 40201200002 | Straight Joint HEk 02. 01. 324322
22 40101220020 | Hose mERE 02. YYL. 3445
23 40101140043 | Hose wmERE 02. YYL. 3447
24 40101140041 | Hose EERE 02. YYL. 3448
25 40404000025 | Manifold Valve % ¥ 18l
26 30101100012 | Set Bolt B2 A M10 X 25 30. 35. 2C. 118
27 30411100002 | Spring Washer HHEDL0 03.0014

14




3.4

Manifold Valve (Two-Way Valve)
Z IR BRI

Q)
X

(o)

N
O
A

St

N
(00]
N
\l
\I
~
SR
b0

N
(&)}
=(A\
D

R

NV
(8

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
Fg KA £ %% & B &
28 20104010060 | Mounting Plate LR 1 33.013.0012

29 30101100019 | Set Bolt M10X1.25%X25 43 4 03. 0847

15




4.1

Gantry Assembly
RESISYDY

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-
1 See annex 1 | Internal Gantry W14 1 33.013.0016
2 30201100024 | Screw M10X30 B2AT 2 03.0166
3 30201080036 | Screw M8X12 BEAT 2 03.0179
4 See annex 1 | Chain Gk £ 2 02.LT. 3154
5 30421300001 | Circlip For Shaft R E 4 03. 0068
6 50301320005 | Ring Gasket A HE 4 30. 01. 3698
7 30701030004 | Bearing & 4 03.90. 017
8 50101300010 | Sprocket Rack HEA A 2 30.01. 1142
9 51106000005 | Sprocket Wheel iz 2 30.01. 03312
10 50101050001 | Pin Shaft i 4 03. 0992
11 53104000010 | Set Bolt 43 2 30. 01. 2565
12 30301160002 | Nut M16 453 4 03. 0260
13 See annex 1 | Outer Gantry SNTH 1 33.013. 0015
14 50301450004 | Copper Bush HE 2 30. 30. 0206
15 20204000583 | Copper Bush PR ALK 1 30. 30. 0297
16 30411080002 | Spring Washer @8 B 15 03. 0012
17 30101080005 | Set Bolt M8X25 LS 4 03.0773
18 20204000502 | Side Cover S 2 30. 30. 0243
19 30411060002 | Spring Washer @6 B 6 03.0011
20 30201060020 | Screw M6X16 BZAT 6 03.0147
21 30331350002 | Nut M35X1.5 853 4 03. 0291
22 30431350001 | Washer #H 2 03. 0525
23 30702035002 | Bearing & 2 03. 90. 020
24 51212000002 | Wheels ®F 2 02.LZ. 0058
25 30702040003 | Bearing A 2 03. 90. 021
26 30201080004 | Screw M8X20 B2AT 13 03. 01550
27 55701000003 | Brake Left & A 1 02.01. 3352

16




4.1

Gantry Assembly
RESISYDY

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH &iE
28 30401080001 | Flat Washer ®8 A 1 03. 0050
29 50105300007 | Pin Shaft i 1 33.019. 0021
30 30211040011 | Screw M4X25 BEAT 4 03. 0223
31 70103000001 | Micro Switch WENFF X 2 02.01. 2182
32 55701000004 | Brake Right Lo 1 02.01. 3351
33 51101000006 | Combination Roller HERR 4
34 30421400001 | Cir Clip For Shaft A E 4 03. 0070
35 51103000017 | Dust Sheet B R 4
36 51103000018 | Support & 2R 1
37 51102000012 | Roller ER® 1 02.01. 3073
38 51103000019 Loose Proof Sheet AE A B 1
39 51103000020 | Screw T ERAT 1
40 50105350001 Transmission Shaft [k 1 33.013.0019
41 30211050003 | Screw M5X12 BZAT 2 03. 02261
42 20204000698 | Stop Plate PR ALK 1 30. 30. 0165
43 20204000291 | Clamp Eickiid 4 30. 30. 0100
Annex 1
Lift Height Outer Door Frame In Mast Chain
’IEE COIRE:S HITR F S
2000 20104010356 20104010362 53101000147
2500 20104010357 20104010363 53101000148
3000 20104010066 20104010068 53101000006
3300 20104010358 20104010364 53101000012
3500 20104010359 20104010365 53101000150
3600 20104010360 20104010366 53101000057
4000 20104010361 20104010367 53101000151

17




4.2 Gantry Assembly (Two-Stage Full Freedom)
NIZEE (MR AHED
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
Fe A e #E & H £iE
1 20104010078 | Internal Gantry WITE 1 33.013. 0024
2 30201080036 | Screw M8X12 BRAT 2 03.0179
3 30201100022 | Screw M10X20 BRAT 1 03.0163
4 30411100002 | Spring Washer @10 AR 1 03. 0014
7 % 5 53107000002 | Sprocket Rack a2 1 30. 01. 3150
= 6 53101000042 | Chain HE5 1 02. LT. 3483
. 7 50301250015 | Gasket # R 2 30. 01. 3446
8 30701025003 | Bearing A 2 03. 90. 019
.EEQ 9 51106000005 | Sprocket Wheel B 2 30. 01. 03312
10 50101250026 | Axle 4y 1
11 20104010077 | Outer Gantry ERE:3 1 33.013. 0023
' 12 20204000291 | Clamp Eickiid 4 30. 30. 0100
L‘ 13 30411080002 | Spring Washer ®8 B 15 03. 0012
7 14 30201080004 | Screw M8X20 BRAT 13 03. 01550
\!5 8 15 70103000001 | Micro Switch W% 1 02.01. 2182
16 30211040011 | Screw M4 X25 AT 2 03. 0223
17 50301450004 | Copper Bush HE 2 30. 30. 0206
18 20204000583 | Stop Plate PR 1 30. 30. 0297
19 30101080005 | Set Bolt M8X25 B 4 03. 0773
20 30331350002 | Nut M35X1.5 B 4 03. 0291
44 21 20204000502 | Side Cover E 2 30. 30. 0243
22 30411060002 | Spring Washer B 06 6 03.0011
23 30201060020 | Screw BRAT 6 03. 0147
24 30431350001 | Washer g 2 03. 0525
25 51212000002 | Wheels By 2 02. LZ. 0058
26 30702035002 | Bearing By 2 03. 90. 020
27 30702040003 | Bearing A& 2 03.90. 021

18




4.2 Gantry Assembly (Two-Stage Full Freedom)
RE S R el

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
FE KA e #E & H £iE
28 55701000003 | Brake Left il A 1 02.01. 3352
29 30401080001 | Flat Washer ®8 ] 1 03. 0050
30 50105300007 | Pin Shaft B4 1 33.019. 0021
31 55701000004 | Brake Right o B 1 02.01. 3351
7 % 32 50105350001 | Transmission Shaft Lok 1 33.013.0019
= 33 30301160002 | Nut M16 B 4 03. 0260
. 34 53104000010 | Set Bolt B 1 30. 01. 2565
35 50101050001 | Pin Shaft ek 4 03. 0992
-Eﬁﬁ 36 30211050003 | Screw M5X12 B2 AT 2 03. 02261
37 20204000698 | Stop Plate FR AL AT 1 30. 30. 0165
38 51103000020 | Screw T ARAT 1
. 39 51103000019 | Loose Proof Sheet A 1
L‘ 40 51102000012 | Roller R 1 02.01. 3073
7 41 51103000018 | Support b& 4 1
\!5 8 42 51103000017 | Dust Sheet W 2 A 4
43 30421400001 | Cir Clip For Shaft A 4 E 4 03. 0070
44 51101000006 | Combination Roller HER 4
44

19




4.3 Gantry Assembly (Three Sections Fully Free)
2R (=34 EdD
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
10 Fe A e #E & H &
1 B 4 1 See annex 2 | Internal Gantry SARES 1 33.013. 0033
2 53107000002 | Sprocket Rack HEE R 1 30.01. 3150
3 30411100002 | Spring Washer @10 Ak 1 03.0014
4 30201100022 | Screw M10X20 AT 1 03.0163
5 30421250001 | Cir Clip For Shaft b A 4 2 03. 0066
6 50301250015 | Gasket # R 2 30. 01. 3446
7 30701025003 | Bearing By 2 03. 90. 019
8 50101250026 | Axle 4y 1
9 51106000005 | Sprocket Wheel B A 1 30. 01. 03312
10 See annex 2 | Chain B 4% B 1 02. LT. 31540
11 53104000010 | Set Bolt Bk 3 30. 01. 2565
12 30511030001 | Cotter Pin ik 3 03. 03300
13 30311160003 | Nut M16 453 1 03. 0426
14 See annex 2 | Middle Gantry FI1R 1 33.013. 0037
15 30101160017 | Set Bolt M16X55 Bk 1 03. 0394
16 30411160002 | Spring Washer @16 A 1 03. 0017
17 51107000015 | Pulley #H 2D 1
18 See annex 2 | Chain A A A 2 02.LT. 3154
19 50301320005 | Ring Gasket A 4 30. 01. 3698
20 50301160002 | Casing BE 1 30. 30. 0007
21 30701030004 | Bearing A 4 03. 90. 017
22 51106000002 | Sprocket Wheel HEH B 2 30.01. 03311
23 50101130001 | Axle 4y 1 30. 30. 0270
24 30251060029 | Screw M6X 16 AT 3 03. 0089
25 30421250001 | Cir Clip For Shaft b A 4 2 03. 0066
26 50101050001 | Pin Shaft i 2 03. 0992
21 30301160002 | Nut M16 Y 4 03. 0260

20




4.3 Gantry Assembly (Three Sections Fully Free)
2R (=34 EdD
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
10 FE A e #E & H &
1 B 4 28 See annex 2 | Outer Gantry SNTR 1 33.013. 0035
29 70103000010 | Micro Switch W% 1 02.01. 2183
30 30211040011 | Screw M4 X25 BRAT 2 03. 0223
31 50301450004 | Copper Bush HE 2 30. 30. 0206
32 20204000583 | Copper Bush PR AL AR 1 30. 30. 0297
33 30411080002 | Spring Washer A 15 03. 0012
34 30101080005 | Set Bolt M8X25 B 4 03. 0773
35 30201060020 | Screw M6X 16 AT 6 03. 0147
36 30411060002 | Spring Washer ®6 ek 6 03.0011
37 20204000502 | Side Cover (kS 2 30. 30. 0243
38 30331350002 | Nut M35X1.5 B 4 03. 0291
39 30431350001 | Washer # 2 03. 0525
40 30702035002 | Bearing A 2 03. 90. 020
41 51212000002 | Wheels ®T 2 02. L.Z. 0058
42 30702040003 | Bearing By 2 03. 90. 021
43 30201080004 | Screw M8X20 AT 13 03. 01550
44 55701000003 | Brake Left il A 1 02.01. 3352
45 30401080001 | Flat Washer ®8 ] 1 03. 0050
46 50105300007 | Pin Shaft i 1 33.019. 0021
47 55701000004 | Brake Right o B 1 02.01. 3351
48 51101000006 | Combination Roller H AR5 4
49 30421400001 | Cir Clip For Shaft EED T 4 03. 0070
50 51103000017 | Dust Sheet W 2 A 4
51 51103000018 | Support & 1
52 51102000012 | Roller TR% 1 02.01. 3073
53 51103000019 Loose Proof Sheet AEAR A 1
54 51103000020 | Screw TR ARAT 1

21




4.3 Gantry Assembly (Three Sections Fully Free)
BB (ZHi4EED
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
10 F5 A e HE & JH| H # &
55 50105350001 | Transmission Shaft 1% 51 1 33.013. 0019
56 30211050003 | Screw M5X12 24T M5 X 12 2 03. 02261
57 20204000698 | Stop Plate RALAR 1 30. 30. 0165
58 20204000291 | Clamp Eickiid 4 30. 30. 0100
Annex 2
Lift Height Outer door Middle door In mast Chain A Chain B
RABE frame 4MT% | frame F[1% SINE BEA B
4000 20104010380 20104010382 20104010384 20304010506 53101000055
4500 20104010088 20104010090 20104010086 53101000012 53101000011
4800 20104010234 20104010238 20104010385 53101000006 53101000007

22




4.4

Gantry Assembly (Three-Section Fully Free With Lateral

Movement)

2B (=T 2 E i)

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #E & A H HiE
1 See annex 3 | Internal Gantry W14 1 33.013. 0039
2 53107000002 | Sprocket Rack R 1 30.01. 3150
3 30411100002 | Spring Washer @10 AR 1 03.0014
4 30201100022 | Screw M10X20 BEAT 1 03.0163
5 30421250001 | Cir Clip For Shaft R E 2 03. 0066
6 30701025003 | Bearing A& 2 03.90. 019
7 51106000005 | Sprocket Wheel A HEAS A 1 30.01. 03312
8 See annex 3 Chain B #4 B 1 02. LT. 31540
9 50101250022 | Axle £ 1 30.01. 3159
10 51107000012 | Pulley R 1 30.01. 1975
11 30411160002 | Spring Washer @16 AR 3 03.0017
12 30101160024 | Set Bolt M16X70 43 2 03. 0395
13 50101050001 | Pin Shaft i 3 03. 0992
14 30511030001 | Cotter Pin IF o 44 3 03. 03300
15 53104000010 | Set Bolt 43 3 30. 01. 2565
16 30301160002 | Nut M16 453 5 03. 0260
17 See annex 3 Middle Gantry G 3 1 33.013. 0037
18 50106300001 | Axle £ 1 30. 30. 0034
19 50301320005 | Ring Gasket A HE 4 30. 01. 3698
20 See annex 3 | Chain A Bt & 2 02.LT. 3154
21 30701030004 | Bearing B 4 03.90. 017
22 51106000002 | Sprocket Wheel B H 3B 2 30.01. 03311
23 20204000536 | Pulley b 1 30. 30. 0264
24 30101160017 | Set Bolt M16X55 43 1 03. 0394
25 50301160002 | Casing ¥ 1 30. 30. 0007
26 51107000015 | Pulley i 2D 1
27 50101130001 | Axle b 1 30. 30. 0270

23




4.4 Gantry Assembly (Three-Section Fully Free With Lateral
Movement)
MR (2 EdHENED

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

F5 KA EA #E A H %
28 30251060029 | Screw M6X 16 AT 3 03. 0089
29 See annex 3 Outer gantry IRE: 3 1 33.013. 0036
30 70103000001 | Micro Switch W% 1 02.01. 2182
31 30211040011 | Screw M4 X25 BRAT 2 03. 0223
32 50301450004 | Copper bush HE 2 30. 30. 0206
33 20204000583 | Stop plate TR 1 30. 30. 0297
34 30411080002 | Spring Washer ®8 Ak 22 03. 0012
35 30101080005 | Set Bolt M8X25 Bk 4 03. 0773
36 30201060020 | Screw M6X 16 AT 6 03. 0147
37 30411060002 | Spring Washer ®6 Bk 6 03.0011
38 20204000502 | Screw (kS 2 30. 30. 0243
39 30331350002 | NutM35X1.5 B 4 03. 0291
40 30431350001 | Washer U 2 03. 0525
41 30702035002 | Bearing A 2 03. 90. 020
42 51212000002 | wheels ®T 2 02. L.Z. 0058
43 30702040003 | Bearing By 2 03. 90. 021
44 30201080004 | Screw M8X20 AT 13 03. 01550
45 55701000003 | Brake left #Bh B % 1 02.01. 3352
46 30401080001 | Flat Washer ®8 ] 1 03. 0050
47 50105300007 | Pin Shaft i 1 33.019. 0021
48 55701000004 | Brake right HohBA 1 02.01. 3351
49 51101000006 | Combination Roller H AR5 4
50 30421400001 | Cir clip For Shaft EED T 4 03. 0070
51 51103000017 | Dust Sheet W 2 A 4
52 51103000018 | Support & 4
53 51102000012 | Roller R 4 02.01.3073
54 51103000019 Loose Proof Sheet AEAR A 4

24




4.4

Gantry Assembly (Three-Section Fully Free With
Lateral Movement)

IER (=2 E i)

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
FE KA £ #%E & B &
55 51103000020 | Screw A ERAT 4
56 50105350001 | Transmission shaft E o4 1 33.013.0019
57 30211050003 | Screw M5X12 HEAT 2 03. 02261
58 20204000698 | Stop plate R ALK 1 30. 30. 0165
59 20204000291 Clamp Kok 4 30. 30. 0100
Annex 3
Lift Height Outer door Middle door In mast Chain A Chain B
RAEE frame 4714 | frame #[1% HITE R4 A % B
4000 20104010386 20104010382 20104010388 53101000149 53101000055
4500 20104010089 20104010090 20104010092 53101000006 53101000007
4800 20104010387 20104010238 20104010242 53101000012 53101000011

25




4.5

Gantry Assembly (With Lateral Movement)
RESSY NG D

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #E & A H HiE
1 See annex 4 Internal Gantry SIRE:S 1 33.013. 0025
2 30201100024 | Screw M10X30 B2AT 2 03.0166
3 30201080036 | Screw M8X12 BRAT 2 03.0179
4 See annex 4 | Chain #E & 2 02.LT. 3154
5 30101160017 | Set Bolt M16X55 43 2 03. 0394
6 30411160002 | Spring Washer ®16 A 2 03. 0017
7 50301160002 | Casing E-3-4 2 30. 30. 0007
8 51107000015 | Pulley wH (2T 2
9 50301320005 | Ring Gasket A HE 4 30. 01. 3698
10 30701030004 | Bearing B 4 03.90. 017
11 51106000002 | Sprocket Wheel 4% B 2 30.01. 03311
12 50101130001 | Axle b 2 30. 30. 0270
13 30251060029 | Screw M6X16 B2AT 2 03. 0089
14 50101050001 | Pin Shaft i 2 03. 0992
15 30511030001 | Cotter Pin IF o 44 2 03. 03300
16 53104000010 | Set Bolt 243 2 30. 01. 2565
17 30301160002 | Nut M16 453 4 03. 0260
18 See annex Outer Gantry IRE: 3 1
19 50301450004 | Copper Bush HE 2 30. 30. 0206
20 20204000583 | Copper Bush RALAK 1 30. 30. 0297
21 30411080002 | Spring Washer @8 AR 22 03.0012
22 30101080005 | Set Bolt M8X25 L33 4 03.0773
23 20204000502 | Side Cover (S 2 30. 30. 0243
24 30411060002 | Spring Washer @6 AR 6 03.0011
25 30201060020 | Screw M6X16 HEAT 6 03.0147
26 30331350002 | Nut M35X1.5 853 4 03. 0291
27 30431350001 | Washer #H 2 03. 0525
28 30702035002 | Bearing B 2

26




4.5

Gantry Assembly (With Lateral Movement)
RESSY NG D

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #E & A H HiE
29 51212000002 | Wheels ®F 2 03. 90. 020
30 30702040003 | Bearing A& 2 02. L.Z. 0058
31 30201080004 | Screw M8X20 B2AT 2 03. 90. 021
32 55701000003 | Brake Left & A 17 03. 01550
33 30401080001 | Flat Washer ®8 A 1 02.01. 3352
34 50105300007 | Pin Shaft i 1 03. 0050
35 30211040011 | Screw M4 X25 B2AT 1 33.019. 0021
36 70103000001 | Micro Switch WMEF X 4 03. 0223
37 55701000004 | Brake Right e EAE 2 02.01. 2182
38 51101000006 | Combination Roller HARR 1 02.01. 3351
39 30421400001 | Cir Clip For Shaft R E 4
40 51103000017 | Dust Sheet 74 R 4 03. 0070
41 51103000018 | Support X 4
42 51102000012 | Roller R 4
43 51103000019 | Loose Proof Sheet 1B A 4 02.01. 3073
44 51103000020 | Screw R 5 4
45 50105350001 | Transmission Shaft Lk 4
46 30211050003 | Screw M5X12 B2AT 1 33.013. 0019
47 20204000698 | Stop Plate MR A 4K 2 03. 02261
48 20204000291 | Clamp Eiok:d 1 30. 30. 0165

27




4.5

Gantry Assembly (With Lateral Movement)
RESSY NG D

Annex 4

Lift Height Door frame assembly Outer door frame In mast Chain
’AEE TR E & SMTR ARE:S w5

2000 20304010498 20104010368 20104010374 53101000147

2500 20304010499 20104010369 20104010375 53101000148

3000 20304010123 20104010080 20104010079 53101000006

3300 20304010500 20104010370 20104010376 53101000012

3500 20304010501 20104010371 20104010377 53101000150

3600 20304010502 20104010372 20104010378 53101000057

4000 20304010503 20104010373 20104010379 53101000151

28




4.6

Fork Assembly
FERL AL S

1

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-

1 30421400001 | Cir Clip For Shaft R E 4 03. 0070

2 51103000017 | Dust Sheet 74 R 4

3 51103000018 | Support X 4

4 51102000012 | Roller TR 4 02.01. 3073

5 51103000019 | Loose Proof Sheet A 4

6 51103000020 | Screw R ERAT 4

7 51101000006 | Combination Roller AR 4

8 20104010063 | Slide Frame Welding VAR A 1 82. 24. 046

8 20104010076 | Slide Frame Welding ERE A 2 33.013. 0022

9 20104010037 | Guardrail Welding FRE A 1

10 30401080001 | Flat Washer ®8 A 4 03. 0050

11 30411080002 | Spring Washer ®8 A 4 03.0012

12 30101080005 | Set Bolt M8X25 A 4 03.0773

13 53201000030 | Pallet Fork B X 2 02. DDHC. 0044

13 53201000196 | Pallet Fork B X 2 02. DDHC. 0116

14 30201100022 | Screw M10X20 B2AT 1 03.0163

29




4.7

Fork Assembly

FERLSRE R GRS

11

12

13

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-

FEEE A GEM

A 20304010122 Fork Assembly 1
#)
HHEER =T 4

A 20304010127 | Fork Assembly 1 82. 24. 086
E B TR M)

1 30421400001 | Cir Clip For Shaft 44 B 4 03. 0070

2 51103000017 | Dust Sheet 74 R 4

3 51103000018 Support & K 4

4 51102000012 | Roller TR 4 02.01. 3073

5 51103000019 Loose Proof Sheet AR B 4

6 51103000020 | Screw R ERAT

7 51101000006 | Combination Roller HAE R 4

8 20104010081 | Slide Frame Welding RS 1 02.01. 2303
BHREL(ZT4

8 20104010091 | Slide Frame Welding 1 33.013. 0028
B TR M)

9 53211000007 | Side Shifter s 2% 1 33.013. 0038

10 20104010082 | Guardrail Welding PRES 1 33.013. 0029

11 30401080001 | Flat Washer ®8 AR 4 03. 0050

12 30411080002 | Spring Washer @8 B 4

13 30101080005 | Set Bolt M8X25 A 4 03.0773

14 53201000030 | Pallet Fork X 2 02. DDHC. 0044

15 30201100022 | Screw M10X20 HEAT 1 03.0163

30




4.8 Fork Assembly
FOR B (=148 HHD

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-
A 20304010104 | Fork Assembly FEEE R 1 82. 24. 063
1 30421400001 | Cir Clip For Shaft 44 B 4 03. 0070
2 51103000017 | Dust Sheet 74 R 4
3 51103000018 | Support b€ 3 4
4 51102000012 | Roller TR 4 02.01. 3073
5 51103000019 Loose Proof Sheet AE A B 4
6 51103000020 | Screw R 54 4
7 51101000006 | Combination Roller HAE R 4
8 20104010087 | Slide Frame Welding ERE A 1 33.013. 0034
9 20104010037 | Guardrail Welding FRE A 1
10 30401080001 | Flat Washer ®8 A 4 03. 0050
11 30411080002 | Spring Washer ®8 A 4 03.0012
12 30101080005 | Set Bolt M8X25 A 4 03.0773
13 53201000030 | Pallet Fork B X 2 02. DDHC. 0044
14 30201100022 | Screw M10X20 BZAT 1 03.0163

31




5.1

Hydraulic System
WE RS

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-

1 40301450078 | 0il Cylinder 2000 hi:Eins 2 02. YG. 20760
1 40301450092 | 0il Cylinder 2500 e L 2 02. YG. 20761
1 40301450080 | 0il Cylinder 3000 e L 2 02. YG. 20762
1 40301450052 | 0il Cylinder 3300 hi:Eins 2 02. YG. 20523
1 40301450051 | 0il Cylinder 3500 hi:Eins 2 02. YG. 20522
1 40301450060 | 0il Cylinder 3600 e L 2 02. YG. 20709
1 40301450059 | 0il Cylinder 4000 e L 2 02. YG. 20708
2 40132000003 | Pipeline wmE 2 02. YYL. 3285
3 30201080006 | Screw M8X30 B2AT 2 03.01571

4 30411080002 | Spring Washer @8 AR 2 03. 0012

5 30251100004 | Screw BZAT 2 03. 0075

6 40201140014 | Straight Joint HEL 2 02.01. 32434
7 30803016001 | Washer @16 HEHHR 4 03. 0483

8 40301700009 | 0il Cylinder e L 1 02. YG. 2059
9 40405000024 | Anti-Explosion Valve 7 1 1] 1 02. 01. 30480
10 40201160022 | Straight Joint Bk 2 02.01. 32433
11 40122000006 | Steel Tube ME 1 02. YYL. 3256
12 30803022001 | Washer ®22 R ] 1 03. 0486

13 40405000001 | Governor Valve R 32 1] 1 02.01. 01001

32




5.2

Hydraulic System (Two-Stage Full Freedom)
WERSG (WA HEETTE

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-

1 30201100022 | Screw M10X20 H2AT 1 03.0163

2 30411100002 | Spring Washer @10 B 2 03.0014

3 40301450124 | 0il Cylinder e L 1 02. YG. 3595
4 30201080006 | Screw M8X30 H2AT 2 03.01571

5 30411080002 Spring Washer @8 A 2 03.0012

6 40132000003 | Pipeline T E 2 02. YYL. 3285
7 30251100004 | Screw BEAT 2 03. 0075

8 30201120003 | Screw M12X35 B2AT 1 03.01721

9 30411120003 Spring Washer ®12 2 4k 1 03.0015

10 30401120001 | Flat Washer ®12 A 1 03.00514

11 40301650018 | 0il Cylinder o 1 02. YG. 3594
12 40201140014 | Straight Joint HEL 2 02.01. 32434
13 30803016001 | Washer ®16 HEHHR 5 03. 0483

14 40405000024 | Anti-Explosion Valve 7 12 1] 1 02. 01. 30480
15 40201160022 | Straight Joint HEk 3 02.01. 32433
16 40122000006 | Steel Tube ME 1 02. YYL. 3256
17 30803022001 | Washer ®22 HEHHB 1 03. 0486

18 40405000001 | Governor Valve R 32 1] 1 02.01. 01001
19 40301700009 | 0il Cylinder e L 1 02. YG. 2059
20 30201060024 | Screw M6X10 B2AT 3 03.0175

21 54101000039 | R-Type Hoop R 2 4 3 03. 0601

22 40121000022 | Pipeline I E 1 02. YYL. 3257
23 30201100035 | Screw M10X20 BZAT 2

24 40301450123 | 0il Cylinder & F i 1 02. YG. 3593
25 30803018001 | Washer ®18 HEHHB 2 03. 0484

26 40122000011 | Steel Tube WE 1 02. YYL. 3258
27 40204000012 | 0il Pipe Joint ik 1 02. YYL. 3040

33




5.301 Hydraulic System
WERS (=F4dHd)
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH &iE
1 30201100022 | Screw M10X20 8247 2 03.0163
2 30411100002 | Spring Washer @10 A 2 03.0014
3 40201180010 | Straight Joint HEL 1
4 30301180002 | Nut MI8 24 1 03. 0283
5 See annex 5 | Hose BERE 1
6 See annex 5 | 0il Cylinder A WAL A 2
7 40121000385 | Steel Tube WE 1
8 54101000010 | Jockey Card B+ 1
9 30411060002 | Spring Washer @6 A 5 02. YG. 20700
10 30201060024 | Screw M6X10 $EAT 5
11 See annex 5 | 0il Cylinder B AL B 1
12 30803016001 | Washer ®16 HAEHB 6
13 40201140014 | Straight Joint BEEk 4
14 | 01 | 30251060029 | Screw M6X16 $EAT 2 -250408 | 03.0089
14 | 02 | 30201060038 | Screw M6X16 $EAT 2 250408~ 03.1231
15 | 01 | 20204000498 | Steel Tube Fixing Plate ERFER 1 -250408 | 30.30. 0240
1 15 | 02 | 20204000356 | Steel Tube Fixing Plate MERER 1 250408~
16 30201080006 | Screw M8X30 $EAT 2 03.0011
17 30411080002 | Spring Washer @8 A 2 03.0175
18 40132000003 | Pipeline W 2
19 30251100004 | Screw BEAT 2
20 40201140014 | Straight Joint HEL 2
21 40405000024 | Anti-Explosion Valve % 4% ] 1
55 4 22 40122000003 | Steel Tube WE 1
23 40405000046 | Pressure Valve JE A7 A M 1 1
24 30803022001 | Washer @22 WA FHB 1 03. 0483
25 40201220010 | Straight Joint KT S 1 02.01. 32434

34




5.301 Hydraulic System
WERSG (ZF4EHH)

25

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
Fg KA £ %E & B &
26 40301700009 | 0il Cylinder pi:Find 1 03. 0089
27 54101000039 | R-Type Hoop K 3 30. 30. 0240
28 30201100035 | Screw M10X20 BEAT 2
29 See annex 5 | Steel tube WE 1 02. YYL. 20359
Annex 5
Lift Height Hydro—-Cylinder A Hydro—-Cylinder B Rubber Hose Steel Pipe
R EE A LB & WE
4000 40301450068 40301500097 40101180027 40121000546
4500 40301450056 40301500084 40101180028 40121000383
4800 40301450076 40301500107 40101180029 40121000547

35




5.401 Hydraulic System
WIERSG (=)
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
37. ( 55 R 4 #HE & H# &iE
& 1 See annex 6 | Hose A BRE A 1
31 ||| 2 See annex 6 | 0il Cylinder A WAL A 2
3 | 01 | 20204000498 | Steel Tube Fixing Plate PWE R FER 1 -250408 | 30.30. 0240
3 | 02 | 20204000356 | Steel Tube Fixing Plate WERER 1 250408~
} 4 40121000385 | Steel Tube ME 1
& 38 5 54101000010 | Jockey Card B 1
6 30411060002 | Spring Washer @6 AR 5
7 30201060024 | Screw M6X10 4247 5
8 See annex 6 | 0il Cylinder B JE B 1
9 30803016001 | Washer ®16 PR ] 7
! 10 40201140014 | Straight Joint HEk 4 30. 30. 0098
11 | 01 | 30251060029 | Screw M6X16 B2AT 2 -250408 | 03.0089
11 | 02 | 30201060038 | Screw M6X16 B2AT 2 0250408~ 03. 1231
12 30201080006 | Screw M8X30 AT 2 03. 04612
13 30411080002 | Spring Washer @8 AR 5 03.0011
14 40132000003 | Pipeline wE 2 03.0175
1 15 30251100004 | Screw BEAT 2
16 40201140014 | Straight Joint HEL 4 02. YG. 20701
17 40301700009 | 0il Cylinder e L 1
18 See annex 6 | Steel Tube A NE A 1
19 40405000024 | Anti-Explosion Valve 7 & 1/ 1
20 40122000003 | Steel Tube WE 1
21 40405000019 | Slow Drop Valve E3a 1 03. 0483
22 40405000046 | Pressure Valve JE A7 #M 1] 1 02.01. 32434
23 30803022001 | Washer ®22 HAEHR 1 03. 0089
24 40201220010 | Straight Joint HiE gk 1 03.01571
25 30201080004 | Screw M8X20 24T 3 03.0012

36




5.401 Hydraulic System
WERS (=)

38

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
FE KA £ %E & B &
26 54101000039 | R-Type Hoop R A 4 3 02. YYL. 3285
27 See annex 6 Steel Tube B WE B 1 03. 0075
28 40201180010 | Straight Joint HEL 1
29 30301180002 | Nut M18 853 1 03. 0283
30 40122000040 | Steel Tube E 1 02. YYL. 20640
31 40201140007 Connector Bk 4 02.01. 324321
32 30301140002 Nut M14 2452 2 03. 02860
33 See annex 6 | Hose B BRE B 2 02. YYL. 20625
34 30201100035 | Screw M10X20 4247 2
35 30411100002 Spring Washer @10 B 2 03.0014
36 30201100022 Screw M10X20 $2AT 2 03.0163
37 See annex 6 | Hose C REC 1 02. YYL. 20624
38 40122000018 | Steel Tube ME 1
Annex 6
Lift Height 0il Cylinder 0il Cylinder Rubber hose steel pipe steel pip Rubber hose Rubber hose
RIEE LA B & A WE A WE B & B % C
4000 40301450068 40301500097 40101180027 40122000028 40121000546 40101140024 40101140027
4500 40301450056 40301500084 40101180028 40122000223 40121000383 40101140015 40101140012
4800 40301450076 40301500107 40101180029 40122000046 40121000547 40101140036 40101140042

37




38



5.501 Hydraulic System
WERSG (AN

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

55 R % %& & H# &iE
1 See annex 7 0il Cylinder T 2 02. YG. 20762
2 30201080006 | Screw M8X30 AT 2 03.01571
3 30411080002 | Spring Washer @8 G 4 03. 0012
4 40132000003 | Pipeline wmE 2 02. YYL. 3285
5 30251100004 | Screw BEAT 2 03. 0075
6 40201140014 | Straight Joint HEL 4 02.01. 32434
7 30803016001 | Washer ®16 R ] 6 03. 0483
8 40301700009 | 0il Cylinder AL 1 02. YG. 2059
9 40405000021 | Anti-Explosion Valve 7 & & 1 02. 01. 3048
10 40201160022 | Straight Joint HEk 2 02.01. 32433
11 40122000009 | Steel Tube WE 1 02. YYL. 32573
12 30803022001 | Washer @22 P A 2 03. 0486
13 40405000001 | Governor Valve R 32 1] 1 02.01. 01001
14 30411060002 | Spring Washer @6 G 3 03.0011
15 30201060024 | Screw M6X10 AT 3 03.0175
16 54101000039 | R-Type Hoop R & 45 3 03. 0601
17 | 01 | 40202000011 | Angle Coupling HAHEL 2 -250106 | 02.01. 3187
17 | 02 | 40202140004 | Angle Coupling HAEL 2 250106~ 02. YYL. 32003
18 30411100002 | Spring Washer @10 G 2 03.0014
19 30201100022 | Screw M10X20 24T 2 03.0163
20 See annex 7 | Steel Pipe Left NE 1
21 40201140007 | Connector Bk 2 02.01. 324321
22 See annex 7 | Hose BERE 2 02. YYL. 32823
23 See annex 7 | Right Steel Pipe NE = 1
24 40101140001 | Hose EERE 2
25 30201080004 | Screw M8X20 HZAT 8X 20 2
26 40122000009 | Steel Tube WE 1

39




5.501 Hydraulic System
WE RS (AN

Annex 7
Lift Height hydro-cylinder Steel pipe left Steel pipe right Rubber hose
R EE Je L ME £ MEA fec &

2000 40301450078 40122000442 40122000436 40101140016
22 2500 40301450092 40122000443 40122000437 40101140199
2 3000 40301450080 40122000229 40122000228 40101140099
2 1 3300 40301450052 40122000444 40122000438 40101140036
3 q 3500 40301450051 40122000445 40122000439 40101140095
} 3600 40301450060 40122000446 40122000440 40101140031

NeA ®
4000 40301450059 40122000447 40122000441 40101140164

40




5.6

Pumping Station Assembly

R ARG

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH &iE
A 20104020015 | Pumping Station Assembly BRIk A5 1
1 54012000018 | Clamp Eickiid 1 03. 1207
2 20102030023 | Cable B B0 B 4 1
3 54312000003 | Cover JE 3437 & 2 02.01. 2265
4 70303000001 | Contactor B R 1 02.01. 2163
5 30411080002 | Spring Washer @8 B 8 03. 0012
6 30101080004 | Set Bolt M8X16 43 4 30. 35. 0299
7 40206000012 | Connector Bk 1
8 30201080040 | Screw M8X80 B2AT 4 03. 0877
9 40402000055 | Gear Pumps HH R 1
10 40202160012 Connector =k 1
11 70402000029 | Dc Electrical Machinery B AL 1
12 20204000482 | Pump Station Mounting Plate  ZR 354 ZE# 1

41




42



5.7 Fuel Tank Assembly

T AR K
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #E & H# &iE
1 1 40410000002 | Cover A E 1 02. 01. 30420
2 30201060018 | Screw M6X12 AT 6 03.0145
3 20204000553 | Fuel Filler Assembly Ao iy 1 30. 30. 0279
4 40412000010 | Filter I 1 02. 01. 9051
5 54013000002 | Clamp i E AR 2 03. 05381
6 40111160010 | Pipeline T E 1 02. YYL. 3094
7 40206000014 | Connector Bk 1 02.01. 32983
8 40408000012 | Tank Bonding AR A 1 30. 30. 0278
9 56008000001 Strong Magnet TR 1 19. 1351
2 10 30803016001 | Washer R ] 2 03. 0483
11 50204160001 | Plugs 33k 1 02. 01. 30800
. ~ . 6 12 40201160018 | Straight Joint HEL 1 02. 01. 32430
13 30201080028 | Screw M8X16 BT 3

43




6.101 Electric System
B RS
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & H# &iE
1 70501240046 | Lead Acid Battery 24V450Ah 457 H. 3y 1
1 70501240031 | Lead Acid Battery 24V400Ah  45B% =3ty 1 02. XDC. 2210
1 70501240026 | Lead Acid Battery 24V300Ah  45B% =3ty 1 02. XDC. 2197
1 70501240027 | Lead Acid Battery 24V350Ah 4B H,3t 1 02. XDC. 21970
1 70503240123 | Lithium Battery 25.6V175Ah 42y 1
1 70503240026 | Lithium Battery 25.6V300Ah 42 3 1 250305~
1 70503240089 | Lithium Battery 25.6V350Ah 42 &3t 1 02. XDC. 3427
2 30201080024 | Screw M8X25 B2AT 3 03. 01562
3 70131000003 Accelerator Jnik 5 1
4 70222000002 | Horn N 1 02.01. 2218
5 70223000005 | Reverse Buzzer B % ey 22 1
6 30201080028 | Screw M8X16 B2AT 1
7 70105000001 | Key Switch FIRFF X 1 02.01. 2186
8 70310000001 | Reflector R 4t # 2 20. 0042
9 30201080022 | Screw M8X20 AT 4 03. 0817
10 70301000016 Control Board Assembly 1= AR 4 1
10 70301000024 Control Board Assembly 1= AR 4 1
10 70301000042 | Control Board Assembly MR L 1
10 70301000043 | Control Board Assembly MR L 1
11 30211050003 | Screw M5X12 B2AT 3 03. 02261
12 70307000003 | Relay ke 2 1 02. 01. 2260
13 70221000001 | Flasher APt 1 57700001113
14 70111000002 | Switch Group AT % 2 02. 01. 3350
15 30211060031 | Screw M6X16 B2AT 2 03. 02393
16 70104000005 | Stop Switch REFX 1
17 70601000011 | Meter (Lead Acid) BE & 1 02. DLB. 317706
17 70601000014 | Meter (Lithium Battery) BE & 1 02.DLB. 317719

44




6.1

Electric System

HARS

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
Fe A e #E & H &
18 70411020042 | Charger CHN (24V300/350AH) 7 H5 E AT 1 02. CDQ. 0090
18 70411020043 | Charger EU (24V300/350AH) 7 8B AT 1 02. CDQ. 0087

18 70411020044 | Charger ITA (24V300/350AH) T EAT 1
18 70411020045 | Charger UK (24V300/350AH) 7 B, 2 B AT 1 77700000262
18 70411020046 | Charger ZA (24V300/350AH) K BB H R 1 02. CDQ. 0088
18 70411020047 | Charger SIT (24V300/350AH) 7 o, 5 L .71 1
18 70411020048 | Charger BR (24V300/350AH) 7 # & B AR 1
18 70411020049 | Charger AR (24V300/350AH) F B B TAR A 1
18 70411020050 | Charger AUS (24V300/350AH) 7 B B AT 1
18 70411020051 | Charger USA (24V300/350AH) T EAT 1
18 70411022004 | Charger CHN (24V400/450AH) 7 o, 2 B AR 1
18 70412020009 | Charger EU (25.6V300/350AH) 7t ML % B4R 1
18 70412020112 | Charger GB (25.6V300/350AH) 7t 2% [E 47 1 02. CDQ. 3558
18 70412020113 | Charger USA (25.6V300/350AH) 7% % %47 1 02. CDQ. 3568
18 70412020320 | Charger UK (25.6V300/350AH)  7¢ w2 F 47 1
18 70412020432 | Charger AUS (25.6V300/350AH) 7t M % ¥ 4% 1
18 70412020438 | Charger ZA (25.6V300/350AH) % =# & 4T 1
18 70412020001 | Charger CHN (25.6V/175AH) 7w 8 E AT 1
18 70412020002 | Charger EU (25.6V/175AH) 7 W B AT 1
18 70412020003 | Charger USA (25.6V/175AH) 7B EAT 1
18 70412020056 | Charger UK (25.6V/175AH) 7 B B EAT 1
18 70412020064 | Charger AUS (25.6V/175AH) 7B AT 1 02. CDQ. 3573
18 70412020319 | Charger BR (25.6V/175AH) 7 %5 B AR 1
18 70412020364 | Charger ZA (25.6V/175AH) KB EHER 1
18 70412020421 | Charger ITA (25.6V/175AH) 7 AT 1
18 70412020434 | Charger AR (25.6V/175AH) 7 o, 28 I AR IE 1

45




6.2

Control Board Assembly

PR LT

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-

A 70301000016 | Control Board Assembly 1= AR 4 1

A 70301000024 | Control Board Assembly PR L 1

A 70301000042 | Control Board Assembly MR L 1

A 70301000043 | Control Board Assembly 1=K 4 1

1 70331000411 | Electric Control Board 1,45 M 1

2 70711000001 | Fuse Base REE 22 2 02. 01. 3057
3 30211050015 | Screw M5X16 BEAT 4 03. 0232

4 70701000004 | Safety Wire R 22 1 02. 01. 20001
5 70701000005 | Safety Wire R 22 1 02.01. 2277
6 70331000009 | Connecting Copper Bar xRS 1 16. 0622

7 30211050013 | Screw M5X8 BZAT 8 03. 02260

8 30211060009 | Screw M6 X 20 B2AT 4 03. 0233

9 70303000001 | Contactor EEME 1 02.01. 2163
10 30201060037 | Screw M6X16 BZAT 4 03. 0934

11 70302000031 | Controller A B 1 02. KZQ. 2386
11 70302000026 | Controller BRI A 1 02. K7Q. 2307
11 70302000047 | Controller B A R A 1

11 70302000111 | Controller A B 1

12 54312000003 | Cover B e 6 02.01. 2265
13 30201040014 | Screw M4 X25 B2AT 2 03.0137

14 30411040002 Spring Washer ®4 a4 2 03. 0008

15 30401040005 | Flat Washer ®4 AR 2 03.1138

16 70302000011 | Steering Controller B 1] 35 2 1 02. KZQ. 2369
16 70302000048 | Steering Controller A ) ) B 1

16 70302000015 | Steering Controller A ) ) B 1

46




6.3 Power Line Assembly (1232SE Controller)
LR (1232SE FH]9%)

-
(@]
©

=
mi
3

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-
Power Line Assembly o 5 G A
A 20104030001 1
(1232SE Controller) (1232SE)
1 20104030016 | Battery Plug Wire R Sk AT 1
2 20104030015 | Body Plug Wire Assembly % {4k &4t 4 ¢ 1
3 20104030006 | Crash Stop. - Safety ARk 1
4 20104030012 | Steering Control Line B ] I B ER & 1
5 20104030013 | Steering Control Line B 6] 35 2 R K 1
6 20104030007 | Pump Motor Line R EALIER 4 1
7 20104030008 | Pump Motor Line RENARE 1
8 20104030009 | Motor Phase Line AL U A& 1
9 20104030010 | Motor Phase Line ALV A& 1
10 20104030011 | Motor Phase Line ELAL W AR £ 1




6.4

Power Line Assembly (F4A Controller)

IR (FAA F588)

]

L

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH k-
Power Line Assembly (F4A 3 /7 &4 4 (F4A
A 20104030018 1 20104030002
Controller) EH )
1 20104030033 | Battery Plug Wire R AE Sk AT 1
2 20104030032 | Body Plug Wire FRAE Sk &t 1
3 20104030023 | Crash Stop— Safety Line AF-{R[& 1
4 20104030029 | Steering Control Line B ] I B ER & 1
5 20104030030 | Steering Control Line B 6] 35 2 R K 1
6 20104030024 | Pump Motor Line REMNER L 1
7 20104030025 | Pump Motor Line RENARE 1
8 20104030026 | Motor Phase Line AL U A& 1
9 20104030027 | Motor Phase Line ALV A& 1
10 20104030028 | Motor Phase Line AL W AR 4 1

48




6.5

Power Line Assembly (Front Extension)

LA (FidD

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R % %& & H# &iE

A 20104030241 | Power Line Assembly A &EH (TR 1

1 20104030251 | Battery Plug RS 1

2 20104030250 | Body Plug FRAE Sk 1

3 20104030242 | Scram — Safety Cable AfE- R B & 1

4 20104030248 | Steering Cable A 1) IEAR B4 4 1

5 20104030249 | Steering Cable 1] U L 4 1

6 20104030243 | Pump Motor Cable FoEALEAR B 454 1

7 20104030244 | Pump Motor Cable R AR L 1

8 20104030245 | Traveling Cable TABEAU B A 1

9 20104030246 | Traveling Cable 1T A&V Eg & 1

10 20104030247 | Traveling Cable AT A& LW B4 & 1

49




6.6 Control Line Assembly (1232SE+1220)
IR (12325E+1220)

To:Headlights

To:Turn signal
Y

#AtT

To:Rear lights
To: Light switch
s

TO:combination lock TO:Meters
L)

& T0:Power interface
BEED

N\ To:Shift switch
[} HFx
TOXey switch R % F & ;):Thrdme To:High mitswtch T0: Up switch
TO:Hom swtch TO:Power 2z RAFE LR
WIF % interface g9

HRED

TO:Tilt switch
=0 i

T0:Pump contactor %y T0:Forks move switch
ae oy b
ToMolortemperatre o,y T0: Cooling fan TO:Trumpet

sensor TOBrake  gyiteh FRAR To:Brake LI

HE
‘T0:Motor encoder
BIRRE { o TUEkctonic Flash
o, BTREE
TO:Steering
motor encoder
RARiaRE

To:Controller 8% 3 o T0:B- fik

T0:Programming port

T0:Controller 4%
T0:B+ &

TOMain contactor
TEME

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH &iE
Control Line Assembly 15 4 A
20104030000 1

(1232SE+1220)

(1232SE+1220)

50




51



6.7 Control Line Assembly (1232SE+1220C)
FE £G4 (12325E+12200)

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH &iE
To:Turn signal .
#AL ;::"mm Control Line Assembly 1] & A
To:Rear lights A 20104030277 1
To: Lightswtch ERT (1232Se+1220C) (1232SE+1220C)
fF%
‘TO:combination lock TO:Meters
L L ¢
& &
\""N i \‘ ToPlg
\ \" L=
y £EED
T0:Comer potentiometer
b Lt =1 N To:Shift switch
£y siFx
T"’K'Y“"‘“"“**WM om. her " ToHgtinton  Tolpsrh
i R r

RAFE | LR

WFE nterface
L0 E// !
— TO:Tilt switch
ya o gk
T0:Pump contactor ‘T0:Forks move switch
N e D A

To:Motor temperature " A
sensor T0:Brake I;L,M ok ;o;l'mmw
BAERABE WA gyxy T F'ES
TOMotor encoder e W A 4
iveinaalV N X N T 2 _
R 37 = T0:Electronic Flash
S o BFALE
/ 1HR
T0: Relay
fLt]
o N o T fil
S5\
T0:Programming port \ I
V4 sEkn = N\
i I\
To:Controller 4%
T0:B+ E
0 d
T0:Main contactor
IENE

52



6.8

Control Line Assembly (F4-A Controller)

PRI (FA-A B 28D
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 A e HE & JH| H # &
ggzmslana o Control Line Assembly EH L H M (F4-A
20104030017 1

To:Rear lights

To: Light switch
LS

TO:combination lock TO:Meters

T0:Power interface

HRED
To:Shift switch
I | ELERS
Tokey switeh 7% Vg Tomate o dghimtowich 0 Upswich
To:Hom switch  To:Power mEE BAFE LREX
LIPS interface §9
RED
TO:Tilt switch
O PHFX
T0:Pump contactor Ry T0:Forks move switch
a3 ? p7. B
O:Rlvme switch
BER*

ToMotor temperature .y o T0: Cooling fan TO:Trumpet

sensor TOBrake gyich To:Brake L1

HHEEREE paE “#
TO:Motor encoder | Y 7
HsRE D o= TO:Electronic Flash

- BFRER

T0:Steering
motor encoder
ERRISEE

T0: Relay
L4

CAN
HMCAN
—

o T0: 8- fifk

T0:Programming port

To:Controller 4%
T0:B+

T0:Main contactor
Ezi

(F4-A Controller) EHBD

53




6.9 Control Line Assembly (Front Extension)

FEHIZAT GiTdhD

To:Turn signal

. To:Headlights

M

To:Rear lights
To: Light switch
%
T0:Neters
L3 €3
[ITI]
L

@ T0:Porer interface

HEED

10:Corner potentioneter

®haid S

=
4

/ To:Shift svitch
Ly 2ok

;::::mle To: High linit switch  T0: Up switch
wRH i

7 - ¥
) T

)

L7
T0:Key sviteh $RFX @ & @
T0:Horn svitch 10:Pover
W% interface
(i

T0:Tilt switch
=0 gifix

10:Pump contactor ®, Oy T0:Forks move switch

it 2 =Y = & © B
- N\ T0:Reverse svitch

3o

To:Notor U AR

teperature " To:Interlock 10: Cooling fan d B 10:Truspet

sensor m; sritch AR T0:Brake L1

e ELEE i s

todotor encoler oo WA W B @ P

HIRRE \s\‘;\ A 7 R o T0:Blectronic Flash
—4 o, LT

0:Steering

%
notor encoder ‘,:t’/,/ N\ ) y ¢ Ne
wounsez > [ A 758
eb N
To:Median  70:Batt, T0: Relay
O, :Battery
\\\\'\ svitch o [T

\\\‘\§\ * lhcm

J

N

\ o 10: b fift

10:Controller #HE

/ \
&
SR\
\ 10:Progranming port B
/ S8 g%li
T
| rrrgilii™
“c (i
v T0:Contraller 8
10: B+ Eff
U 0
T0:Main contactor
FEME

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 R 4 #HE & HH &iE
Control Line Assembly TR &AM Grde)
20104030240 1

(Front Extension)

AT B ek 2% oh 11 5 OR B AR REAL

The power of interpretation of this part catalogue will be preserved by the manufacturer eventually!

54




	1.101
	Frame Assembly
	车架组件
	1.201
	Covering Element
	覆盖件组件
	1.3
	Battery Cap Assembly
	电瓶盖组件
	1.4
	Roof Guard Assembly
	护顶架组件
	1.5
	Counterweight assembly
	配重总成
	2.1
	Driving System
	驱动系统
	2.2
	Driving Assembly
	驱动总成
	2.2
	Driving Assembly
	驱动总成
	3.1
	Steering Assembly
	转向装置总成
	3.2
	Foot Brake Assembly
	脚制动总成
	3.3
	Manifold Valve（Three-Way Valve）
	多路阀（三联阀）
	3.3
	Manifold Valve（Three-Way Valve）
	多路阀（三联阀）
	3.4
	Manifold Valve（Two-Way Valve）
	多路阀（二联阀）
	3.4
	Manifold Valve（Two-Way Valve）
	多路阀（二联阀）
	4.1
	Gantry Assembly
	门架总成
	4.1
	Gantry Assembly
	门架总成
	4.2
	Gantry Assembly（Two-Stage Full Freedom）
	门架总成（两级全自由）
	4.2
	Gantry Assembly（Two-Stage Full Freedom）
	门架总成（两级全自由）
	4.3
	Gantry Assembly（Three Sections Fully Free）
	门架总成（三节全自由）
	4.3
	Gantry Assembly（Three Sections Fully Free）
	门架总成（三节全自由）
	4.3
	Gantry Assembly（Three Sections Fully Free）
	门架总成（三节全自由）
	4.4
	Gantry Assembly（Three-Section Fully Free With Late
	门架总成（三节全自由带侧移）
	4.4
	Gantry Assembly（Three-Section Fully Free With Late
	门架总成（三节全自由带侧移）
	4.4
	Gantry Assembly（Three-Section Fully Free With Late
	门架总成（三节全自由带侧移）
	4.5
	Gantry Assembly（With Lateral Movement）
	门架总成（带侧移）
	4.5
	Gantry Assembly（With Lateral Movement）
	门架总成（带侧移）
	4.5
	Gantry Assembly（With Lateral Movement）
	门架总成（带侧移）
	4.6
	Fork Assembly 
	托盘架总成
	4.7
	Fork Assembly 
	托盘架总成（带侧移）
	4.8
	Fork Assembly 
	托盘架总成（三节门架全自由）
	5.1
	Hydraulic System 
	液压系统
	5.2
	Hydraulic System （Two-Stage Full Freedom）
	液压系统（两级全自由门架）
	5.301
	Hydraulic System 
	液压系统（三节全自由）
	5.301
	Hydraulic System 
	液压系统（三节全自由）
	5.401
	Hydraulic System 
	液压系统（三节带侧移）
	5.401
	Hydraulic System 
	液压系统（三级带侧移）
	5.501
	Hydraulic System 
	液压系统（两级带侧移）
	5.501
	Hydraulic System 
	液压系统（两级带侧移）
	5.6
	Pumping Station Assembly
	泵站系统
	5.7
	Fuel Tank Assembly
	油箱总成
	6.101
	Electric System
	电气系统
	6.1
	Electric System
	电气系统
	6.2
	Control Board Assembly
	控制板组件
	6.3
	Power Line Assembly (1232SE Controller)
	动力线组件（1232SE控制器）
	6.4
	Power Line Assembly (F4A Controller)
	动力线组件（F4A控制器）
	6.5
	Power Line Assembly (Front Extension)
	动力线组件（前拓）
	6.6
	Control Line Assembly (1232SE+1220)
	控制线组件（1232SE+1220）
	6.7
	Control Line Assembly (1232SE+1220C)
	控制线组件（1232SE+1220C）
	6.8
	Control Line Assembly (F4-A Controller)
	控制线组件（F4-A控制器）
	6.9
	Control Line Assembly (Front Extension)
	控制线组件（前拓）

